City of Milwaukee
- Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2009 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 3 of 6

AMENDMENTS #34 - #58

October 30 - 31, 2008



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,396,250,516 238,405,955 8.113

1,396,259,5616 238,405,855 8.113

TOTALS
< BUDGET LEVY RATE
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTIO EFFECT EFFECT E%_c_t
////// A o e A A s e
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Restore portions of the Mayor's preferred budget, aitocate $365 000 for 7,000,000 0 0.000
... summer youth empioyment. ) ) o
©'2: VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce. operating expenditires in Various city departtients by 5%.. - 7{3,133,187}- 7 (3]133,187) . (0.107)
_ 3 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - [Reduce personnet cost adjustments. L o _ 168,850 _68 850~ ~0.006
1147 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase the. personriei cost adjustrient by 2%, .-~ e LT U (6,714,033) 0 [ 16,714,033) T2G.228)

5 _VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - incresse the personnei cost adjustment by 1 5%,

{5 035,659) (5 035 659}_ {0.171)

».8 " VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Restore the Mayor's prefemed budget, " ' s 7,000,000 50,000
7 DOA - Eliminate the Homeiand Security position. _ (40,834 (0.001)
-8 " DOA = Eliminata tha Grant Compliarcs Marager PABION. = .ot o 7468, 308) - {0.002)
{4,893) (0.001)

9 _DOA - Efiminate the Environmental Sustainabllﬁy Director positlon
107 DOA < Eiiminate. O&M fixding for the Environmantai ‘Sustainability Director posifion.” 77 B 2 4:893)
11 DOA - Eliminate O8M funding for the Homeland Securl'ty Director position, eliminate posiﬂon after {40,834)
.. grant funding is expanded. N _
L2 DOA, FIRE, POLICE - Res

ST E J(0.do7y
(40, 834) {0.001)

T 0.000

ir(zs 900)

{28900 (@
*'300,000°

it . R
15 ccee - Ehminete Aldermanlc Treval Spec a Fund
18 CCCC - Rediite Comiputer Systems Upgrade. Speclai Flind by $5,000. :
17 _SPA- CCCC Eilminate  funding for Sister Cities intematlonal in the City Mambershlps SPA _

116" SPA-CCCC Y increase Economic Davelopment Comniittee Fund by $50

(30 000)‘

(30 000) (0. 001)

L (5,000 T QG0

T are oniy fiy be-used for Project Lead The Way' ac:tMtles., L R ot
19 SPA-CCCC- increase Economic Development Committes Fund by $30, 000 footnote thatfunds

are only to be used for Project Lead The Way activities. ]
20 COMPTROLLER - : Efiminate ofie Administrative’ Assigtant [j position in the ‘Administration Division

30,000 0.001

(35,574)5 57 (0.001)

21_ DCD - Technicai corractlons to salarles and FTE's. _0.000
227 DCDY Eliminate’ positions that are transferred from capitai o O&M funding in 2008 12)-7:010.020),
43 351 0 001

23 DCD - Restore one Geagraphic lnformahon Techniclan i positlon
£24-'DCD-< Restore ona ‘Plan.Examinar Speciaiiat pasition.in the' Development Canter.
.25 DCD - Provide $365,000 for summer youth employment. ]

{26 DCD =Eiiminate ong unfunded Offica Assfstant il] positio :
27 DCD - Eliminate the Youth Development Coordinator position.

726 SPA~BEB~increase the: Clty-Contribution-BID-SPA- by $53;500%
29 _(}APITAL DCD - Eliminate funding for the 809 Broadway Remodeilng projact.

1,30 CAPITAL - DCD - Redlce Healthy NalghBorhodds initiative funding’ by $70,000,
|3 ELECTION COMMISSION - Eliminate  funding for facllity rental.

132 ERS. Eliminate the witfidrawai from the ERS Pension Reserve Fund
33 DEFERRED COMPENSATION - Reduce Genersi Office Expenses by $8,000.
534 FIRE"- ‘Eiiminata furiding for 6 pasaerger vans.. e T
35 FIRE - Eiiminate the Fire Public Reiations Menager pombon

38 FIRE - Restore the 5th firefighter 1o those' ladder companies that are. proposed for redliction. .
37 FIRE - Add a &th firefi ghterto each Rapid lntervantlon Taam

;ag” FIRE Restdre one engme or iaddar ccmpany and’s

#  Mayor's, prefered budget. >, 7 - & .
39 FIRE - Restore the 5th ﬁraf' ghter to four iadder companies that are proposed for reducﬂon

¥40°; FIRE - Eliminiate 4. Battalion Chief posftions,. ‘creats:3-Firs Captaln-Safety Incident Officers,.

'365 000 _ o012

63500777 0.002
_(8550)  (0.001)
J T [1.578) 1 (0,001)
0) (50,000) {0.002)
: 5581,000 170190

o , (a ooo) 0  0.000
Lo N (129.278) T (128,278) 5.3 (0.004)
(55, 124)_ (55.124)  {0.002)
1,867 ;2,201,667 0,075
489,260 0.017

,1 455000 0050

78518 “o7s, 518 0. 033
solo (83,198 (83 196) Sk
4,371,536 4 371 536

41 FIRE - Maintain stafﬂng 8t 2008 budgeted iavel. ) 0.149
42 ‘CAPITAL - FIRE - -Eilminaté funding for the Fire ‘Repair Shop Design and Construcﬂon project. > T .. (255/825). (5,625 (0.001)
_43 FIRE & POLICE COMMiSSiON Eliminate 2 investigatorfAudltor positions. ] (108 696) (1076 696) (070_(}4_4)
-’44 FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION ~ Eliminate oné investigator/Auditor, poition.: 7T T T iy C-(54;348). -7 - {54,348) - (0:002)

45 FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Eiliminate Office Assistant li position, o (26.112) {(26,112) {0.001)
46 FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Eiiminate one Research and Poilcy Analyst position. - =~ = ay gaby- (47,840). . ~7{0.002)

47 GRANT & AID, SPA - MUNI COURT Eliminste tax levy funding for Drivers Licensure and {75,000) (75,000) (0.003)

Employment Project SPA, repiaca with CDBG repragramming funds.
~ 48 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmental and Disease Control Spscxalist tobe -

" funded by the Water Enterprise Fund.

0] ] 0.000



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,396,259,516 238,405.955 8.113
TOTALS 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
BUDGET LEVY RATE

MENDMENT DESCRIPTION EAFEECT EFFECT EFFECT
///// L ////////////////////////// I///I//M//I////W////WW////////W/WM////J
EAL TH, DNS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Depariment's Consumer 0 0 0.000
... Environmentai Health Division to DNS. N
- 50 * HEALTH - Realiocate remalning baiance’ frorn the Munldpal Heeilh Services Progrem to resinre 5
1‘3 .- various Health Department operations, - . .3 R
51 HEALTH - Restore one Ciinic Assistant and one Environmentei end Disease Control Specieilst.
52 HEALTH - .Restore 06, FTEofan Environmefital and Disedsa Conirol Speclalist. ” -~ . R
53 HEALTH - Eilminate the Heaith Communications Officer position. -
“’54 “LIBRARY. < Providé’ $520 000 to ensure @il 12 library branchss. remalii o pe 13 miolmy
5-"' . 'p&r mek‘,‘] et - E A .\.‘-".:-‘ T P T ; L
55 LIBRARY —Restore funding as per the r’s preferred bu get one rogrem Aeslstant ii posltlon 1,21 7[515 1.21 7,515 0.041
-and additionai hours at 11 heighborhood fibrarigs,
56 LIERARY Reduce Librery Materinis- Baoks and Other byﬁo%
57 LIBRARY - Eliminate the Library Secunty Menager ' position.
58 LIBRARY Beetere fundlng as par the Mayor's: preferred. budget, red cirgle venous employees Yo
LIBRARY _‘Reduce neighborhood library hours by an amount to preventany closings, =~
CCCC, WSF . FL!@}&.U?Q ,Mé!?t a_nd._Gorqun i fes if

U a7.a4s7 ', 87,457 "_b;"(i'()'_s'
526,917 0 UL 28,517 4 L0007
(61000) {61 000) " 0.002)

{802,705 ™1 " (602,700). 7 (0.
_(49.709) (49 709)_
- 628, 580

(43 757? ... (0.001)
(17,757) % (0;004)
(9,244) ~ (0.001)
; 7 (65,957) 450,002}
(114 537) (114 537)  (0.004)
£ 195,0000 17 5 95,0004 0,003
(343 262) (343 262) J(Q_gig)

6 " ‘DNS- Eilmlnete the Public iformation Coordinator posttion: 4
DNS - Ejliminate two Buiiding Codes Enforcement Supervlsor
. SPA’Y DNS -Restoré the Graffiti Abatement-SPA by $95. 000 :

] POLICE Eliminate the Safety Director end four Safety Speciahst Senior posltrone
- POLICE- Ellrnlnate 10 Police Ofﬂcer FFE 's and-funding aqlivaient io thoe du

.| ~agsigned t monitor. survellience canferas’ - - A R i e
69 POLICE, DOA - Eiiminate the Safety Director end four Safety Speciaiist Semor positions in Poiics, (343.262) . (343 282) {0.012)
__ _transfer crossing guards to the DOA Homeland Security Division, o
£70. POLICE - Restore funding for 35 fe's: e 721298107 2. 2,129,811 55 0lo72!,
3415000 3415000 70116
‘(

LI1i(219274) 1 (218,244)
(562, ??.5} (12,375)

7727 POLICE “Eliminate 2 Assistant Chief of Polica poaiiong. 71 5%

73 CAPITAL POLICE - Eliminate fundmg forthe 4715 W. Viiet St. Renevahon project.
774 PORT.- Ellmlneie the Port Markeﬂng Manager and Trade’ Deveiupment Representative Senior -
-posftions; create a footnoted: Profassional:Trade Merkeﬂngﬁervicee‘spedaifund*““"":‘“*_, TR

PORT - Decrease Other Operating Services by $51,750, Professlonal Services by $50, 000' » B . (101 750) ' L0
. CAPITAL - PORT - Realithorize Port borrowing authiority. . Sarm 100,000 20
DPW ADMIN - Eilminate the Administrative Sarvices DIrector position. 3 (237643) o (29 643)

~'DPW ADMIN,'SPA : increase City Contribution fo BiD SPA by’ $53,600; reducs DPW e
) Admlnlst‘ations F'rofesslonal Services dccount by a llke.amount ;- » ks X Lo e

PARKING - Increase ovemight parking fines by $1 ) o 100 000 (100 000) .
). PARKING -increase ail parking fines by 10%, w n . SIS A 632,480 5 1932,150) 0
- PARKING - increase parking meter rates from $1/hr o $1 50/hr 500,000 (600,000)

. PARKING - Eliminate capitai funding forthe repainting of MacArthur Square strictire.. PR J"(éeo;poﬂ)i S .000
DPW iINFRASTRUCTURE - Add one mini concrate crew, one crack filiing crew, and one sndewaik ‘ 533,644 533,644

_ grinder crew. . . o L )

84 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE : ‘Eliminate funding for the restoration of: 11 miles of bicycla lane. e s . B LT 4B 000 L {46,000) L {0:002)

85 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eliminate the Bicycie and Pedestrian Coordinetor posiuon . ... l44.568)  (44,568)  (0.002)
88 DPW’ INFRASTRUCTURE - Restoré 10 minutes to ‘street light bur fime... .5 i3 R PR 160,000, <0 180,000 .- - 0,005

87 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eiiminate one elsctricai maintenance crew. (17, 894) (17,894} (0.001)
=86 DPW iINFRASTRUCTURE - increase street light bum'time, [ L R 64,00-0-" = 64,000 .0.002°
89 DPW OPS - Forestry techrical amendment to correct pasition count and fundnng _ 0o ¢ 0000
L'90" DPW OPS, REVENUES - ‘Increase 2009 Snow & ice Conlml Fea by $6 annuelly lo fund snow 5 Ice <0 1285000 - 1T L0777 0,000
" . controi operations in crosswaiks. . .. .. . . SR e R
91 DPW OPS - Restore positions and funding related to the acceplence of constructlon debns . 90,680 90.680  0.003
92 DPW-OPS'- Reslore tree pruning and boulevard mowing to 2008 budgeted ievejs, . - o L. 4T286 - 476286 . 0.016
93 DPW OPS - Restore 3 custadian positions. 110,298 110,298 10.004

- 94 DPW OPS - Eliminate Low impact Green Cleaning related equipment, . . . (10,000) - (10.000) - (0.007)



COMMON COUNCIL. AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2008 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
= TOTALS : 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
3]
BUDGET LEVY RATE
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
W///A’/////V/////////////I//’////////I WW/WW’WWWM%%’////M
. 95 DPW OPS - Reduce various Faclitfes operating accounts _ (100,000) (100 000) (0 003)
98- DF‘W OPS, SMF - Restore brish coliection, fund mmughmaSewer Maintenanca Fund. v e 195880 0 S 0 :0.000
97 DPW OPS - Restore brush collectlon A 97,930 97 930 0.003
/98 DPW OPS'- Eliminalé Sriow Pay. .- TR e TR T . (185204} .1 (185,204) .0 '{0.008)
99 DPW OPS - Restore one position of Vehlcia Sarvlce Technlc:an . o y ) b ) 0 0000
.100° DPW OPS - Eliminate the Fieet Operations Mansger position. 7" T i SRR (92,086) D (92,036) ~{0.003)
101 DPW OPS - Eiiminate funding for Murray & Trettel wealher foraca ng services - (3,000) {3.000) (0. 001)
1102 DPW OPS Fiinit the free pruning cycle at' 6 years. ", 7 - e L 199,630, . 199,530
~ 103 DPW OPS - Fund the small free pruning cyde at3 years, Iarga tree prunlng cycie at 6 years ] 1 015984 1,015,984
5104 DPW OPS, REVENUES - ‘Create a Brush Coliection Foe, Testore tha service, .~ 70w e 97,9800 0 D 0l
105 DPW OPS, GRANT & AID - Fund the weskend box program using CDBG reprogrammmg funds .o o
:106. DPW OPS - Eiiminate one nfurided Urban Forestry Crew Leader posttion. R R 20
107 DPW OPS - Craate 2 additional Vehicie Service Techniclans posttions, reduce fundlng in Vahlda 0 o

Repalr Services account like amount.

+108.DPW OPS - Create ons:Malntenance Technidian il gosition, fund for'onky 3 monthe, 755 L R 15960
109 DPW OPS - Provide funding to maintain the 7 day boulsvard mowing cycle. s . 108530
110 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Ellminate funding for the ZMB elevator constiuction project. P U i(1,227000)
111 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Reduce funding In the Recreation Faciilties Citywide program by $1 18 500 _ 121187
+112 CAPITAL:DPW OPS - Redics. Funiding in the Major: Capilal Equipment account by $420,0600. , . . {429,450y -
113 SPA - Reduce Wages Supplement Fund to reflect approved wages for non-represented and non- (88,000}
civiiian fire management empioyees. . . o _
7114 SPA : Redica the Workers' Conipensation Fund SPA by $1.0 mililon;" " (1,000,000)
115 SPA - Reduce the Remission of Taxes Fund by $600, 000 (500,000}
118_SPA - Reducathe Reserve far 27th, Payroli by $250,000:% L{250,000)"
117 SPA - Reduce the Mllwaukee Arts Board Pro}ects by $100 000. (100,600)
£118_SPA - Elifiinate the Altemative. Transportation for City Employees SPA, T (130.032)
118 SPA- Eliminate tuition benefits for ali management employees (1 60,000)
2120 CAPITAL - Eliminate Housirig Trust Fund.”. shi e 17(408,000).
121 CAPITAL - Eliminate the Energy Challange Fund o (511, 250)
7122, CAPITAL - Create Light Rail-infréstniture aceourit it $356 miiilen of barmowing.. "l +1250,225,000

7(250,000).

“11,100
108,5{30.
(27,000) 5

(2,667}
" {8450) 1
(88,000} (0 003

(1,000.000):1:::(0.034)

(800,000) "~ (0.017)

(100,000) (O
(160.000)
. (9,000) 7. {0.001)
(11 250) ((_).‘QO’T)




SPONSOR(S) ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT ~._31+

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-129,278 $-120,278 $-0.004

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates funding for 6 new passenger vans from the Fire

Department’s Equipment Purchases.

OVERVIEW :
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes in the department’s Equipment Purchases 6

passenger vans at a cost of $149,278.
2. The purchase would upgrade an aging fleet and minimize costs for personnel
transport. Otherwise, personnel transport is done on fire apparatus which, on
~ average, obtain 2.7 miles per gallon. '

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates 6 passenger vans, decreasing the Equipment Purchases

for the Fire Department by $149,278. However, energy expenditures would also
increase $20,000 because of increased costs in using fire apparatus for personnel
transport. Therefore, the budget savings would be $129,278.

Prepared by; Mary Turk
LRB ~ Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Page 1 0f 1
Item 34
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for 6 passenger vans, EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
Operating Budget 5-129,278 $-129,278 5-0.004
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | "CHANGE CHANGED ™ CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT ,
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
200.6-8 Energy - - $1,579,160 $+20,000
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
200.7-20 Vehicles, passenger/van 6 -6 $149,278 $-149,278

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
fire elim 6 vans.xis



SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AND DUDZIK AMENDMENT 3b

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-55,124 $-55,124 $-0.002

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTE for the Fire Public
Relations Manager, Pay Range 07.

OVERVIEW
1. The Fire Public Relations Manager position was filled April 21%, 2008, under the

2.

Department of Employee Relations auxiliary resource program.

The Finance and Personnel Committee approved a reclassification of the position
from salary grade 9 to salary grade 7 on January 10", 2008, in File 070985. It was
approved by the Common Council on January 15", 2008.

The basic function of this position is to promote positive public relations of the
Milwaukee Fire Department through internal and external communications.

IMPACT

1.
2.

3.

This amendment eliminates the Fire Public Relations Manager position, decreasing
the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department by $55,124.

The change in Supporting Services O&M FTEs will be a decrease in one O&M FTE,
from 102.36 to 101.36.

The estimated employee fringe benefit decrease will be $18,742.

Elimination of the position would result in a layoff.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysis Sectfon
October 30, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Dudzik Pagelof1
Item 35
FIRE DEPARTMENT
‘ BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding, position authority and FTEs for the Fire Public Relations EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.)
Manager.
Operating Budget $-55,124 5-55,124 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS CR CHANGE 1N 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED _CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT-SUPPORTING SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.11-21 | Fire Public Relakions Manager -1 -1 $55,124 $-55,124
200.13-10 O&M FTE'S 102.36 -1.00 -- -
200.14-4 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,805,467 $5-18,742
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -~ $-121,996,378 $+18,742

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
fire communication mgr.xls



SPONSOR(S) ALD. ZIELINSKI AND DUDZIK ~ AMENDMENT 34

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+2,201,667 $+2,201,667 $+0.075

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores the staffing from 4 to 5 on 9 ladder companies by adding back

position authority, funding and FTEs for 27 firefighter positions.

OVERVIEW

1. In the 2008 Proposed Budget it was proposed that 3 ladder companies and one
engine company be decreased from 5 personnel to 4 personnel for a total decrease
of 12 firefighter positions (4 positions and 3 shifts).

2. An amendment to the 2008 Proposed Budget restored the personnel decreases in
the one ladder company and one engine company, thus restoring a total of 6
firefighter positions (2 positions and 3 shifts).

3. As a result of the restoration in one of the ladder companies in the approved 2008
Budget, there are 9 ladder companies remaining with 5 personnel, rather than 4,
representing a total of 27 firefighter positions (9 positions and 3 shifts).

4. Inthe 2009 Proposed Budget, it is proposed that the number of personnel be
decreased from 5 to 4 on the remaining 9 ladder companies for a total decrease of 27

firefighter positions (9 positions and 3 shifts).

IMPACT
1. This amendment restores 27 firefighter positions, increasing the Salaries and Wages
for the Fire Department by $1,707,222. It also increases the Overtime Compensated
(Special Duty) by $494,445.
2. The change in the Firefighter Division’s O&M FTEs will be an increase in 27 FTEs,
from 951.69 to §78.69.
3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $748,567.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski, Dudzik Pagelof1
Item 36
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Add a 5th Firefighter position, FTE and funding to 9 of the 16 Ladder EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Companies,
Operating Budget $+2,201,667 $+2,201,667 5+0.075
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | - CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION [L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-11 Firefighter 457 +27 $25,335,031 $+1,707,222
200.4-16 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) -~ -- 54,050,686 5+494,445
200.5-3 O&M FTE'S 951.69 +27.00 - --
200.5-26 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- -- $22,377,528 $+748,567
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $-748,567

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
fire 5t I on ladders.xls



SPONSOR(S) ALD. KOVAC

AMENDMENT -3 7

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+489,260 $+489,260 $+0.017

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment increases the staffing from 4 to 5 on 2 Rapid Intervention Teams by
adding position authority, funding and FTEs for 6 firefighter positions.

OVERVIEW

1. In the 2009 Proposed Budget it is proposed to replace 2 ladder companies, locations
yet to be determined, with 2 Rapid Intervention Teams to rescue downed, trapped or

disoriented firefighters.

2. The 2 Rapid Intervention Teams consist of 24 firefighter positions (4 positions and 3
shifts for 2 Teams) which are equal to the number of firefighter positions in the ladder
companies being replaced.

IMPACT

1. This amendment adds 6 firefighter positions (1 firefighter and 3 shifts for 2 Teams),
increasing the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department by $379,383. It also
increases the Overtime Compensated (Special Duty) by $109,877.

N

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LLRB — Research and Analysié Section

Qctober 30, 2008

The change in O&M FTES will be an increase in 6 FTEs, from 1,054.05 to 1,060.05.
The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $166,348.



0oBJ ECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Pagelof1
Item 37
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Add a 5th Firefighter position, FTE and funding to each of the Rapid EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.)
Intervention Teams.
Operating Budget $+489,260 $+489,260 $+0.017
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-11 Firefighter 457 +6 $25,335,031 $+379,383
200.4-16 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - - $4,d50,686 $+109,877
200.5-3 O&M FTE'S 951.69 +6.00 - -
200.5-26 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $22,377,528 $+166,348
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - P $-121,996,378 $-166,348

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
fire 5th ff on rapid inter.xls



SPONSOR(S) ALD. KOVAC AND HINES AMENDMENT 393

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+1,455,000 $+1,455,000 $+0.050

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment increases funding to the Fire Department to restore 1 Engine or 1
Ladder Company and Special Duty pay for 5 floating Firefighter positions per day for 12
hours each. This is according to the Mayor’s Preferred Budget.

'OVERVIEW

1.
2.

The 2009 Proposed Budget includes the elimination of 40 positions in the Firefighting
Division. '

This proposed staffing includes the reduction in the number of personnel from 5 to 4
on the remaining 9 Ladder Companies that have 5 personnel on an apparatus. It
also eliminates Engine Company #20, a 4 person company, from the administrative
headquarters at 7" and James Lovell and an Engine or Ladder Company from a yet
to be determined location.

This proposed staffing also includes the addition of 2 Rapid Intervention Teams (RIT)
that would replace 2 Ladder Companies, locations yet to be determined. The teams
would consist of 4 positions each with the primary responsibility to rescue downed,
trapped or disoriented firefighters. :

In addition to the expenditures contained in the Proposed Budget, the Mayor has
proposed 2009 revenues which would retain the second Fire or Ladder Company and
provide 5 positions that would work 12 hour shifts to provide some staffing flexibility.

IMPACT

1.

2.

3.

This amendment increases the Overtime Compensated (Special Duty) by
$1,455,000. The restoration of the Engine or Ladder Company accounts for
$820,000 and the floating Firefighter positions account for $535,000.

The change in the Firefighter Division's O&M FTEs will be an increase in 19.5 FTEs,
from 951.69 to 971.19. Twelve (12) of the FTEs are for the Engine or Ladder
Company and 7.5 are for the floating Firefighter positions.

The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $494,700.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

I.RB — Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac, Hines Pagelof1
{tem 38
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Increase funding to the Fire Department to restore one engine or ladder EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
company and special duty pay for 5 floating Firefighter positions per day for )
12 hours each. This is according to the Mayor's preforred budget.
Operating Budget %+1,455,000 541,455,000 $+0.050
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE " CHANGED " |7 7" 'CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.4-16 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - - $4,050,686 $+1,455,000
200.53 O&M FTE'S 951.69 +19.50 - -
200.5-26 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $22,377,528 $+494,700
380.1-3 l FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-121,996,378 $-494,700

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7.C
fire mayor preferred budget.xls



SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 39

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT 7 IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+978,518 $+978,518 $+0.033

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores the staffing from 4 to 5 on 4 ladder companies by adding back

position authority, funding and FTEs for 12 firefighter positions.

OVERVIEW
1. In the 2008 Proposed Budget it was proposed that 3 ladder companies and one
“engine company be decreased from 5 personnel to 4 personnel for a total decrease
of 12 firefighter positiens (4 positions and 3 shifts).

- 2. An amendment to the 2008 Proposed Budget restored the personnel decreases in
the one ladder company and one engine company, thus restoring a total of 6
firefighter positions (2 positions and 3 shifts).

3. As a resulit of the restoration in one of the ladder companies in the approved 2008
Budget, there are 9 ladder companies remaining with 5 personnel, rather than 4,
representing a total of 27 firefighter positions (9 positions and 3 shifts).

4. In the 2009 Proposed Budget, it is proposed that the number of personnel be
decreased from 5 to 4 on the remaining 9 ladder companies for a total decrease of 27

firefighter positions (9 positions and 3 shifts).

IMPACT
1. This amendment restores 12 firefighter positions (4 positions and 3 shifts), increasing

the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department by $758,765. It aiso increases the
Overtime Compensated (Special Duty) by $219,753.

2. The change in the Firefighter Division’s O&M FTEs will be an increase in 12 FTEs,
from 951.69 to 963.69.

3. The estimated empioyee fringe benefit increase will be $332,696.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB - Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008 -



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page1of 1
Item 39
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Add a 5th Firefighter position, FTE and funding to 4 of the 16 Ladder EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
Companies.
Operating Budget $+978,518 $+978,518 $+0.033
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE COF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGEIS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-11 Firefighter 457 +12 $25,335,031 $+758,765
200.4-16 Overtime Compenéated** (Special Duty) - - $4,050,686 $+219,753
200.5-3 O&M FIE'S 951.69 +12.00 - -
200.5-26 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $22,377,528 $+332,696
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $-332,696

Change totals, subtotals, and! related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
fire 5th f on 4 ladders.xls




SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 40

R TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $—83,1 96 $-83,196 $-0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT
| This amendment decreases the staffing by eliminating position authority, funding and

FTEs for 4 Battalion Chief positions. It also restores position authority, funding and FTEs

for 3 Fire Captain — Safety Incident Officer positions.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget increases the number of Battalion Chiefs in the

Firefighting Division by 4 positions, from 15 in the 2008 Budget to 19 in 20009.
2. One Battalion Chief position is the result from a shift due to funding from the

Marquette Interchange Reconstruction Project, with grant funding expiring as of

December 31, 2008.

3. Three Battalion Chief positions are anticipated reclassifications of 3 Fire Captain -

Safety Incident Officer positions.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates 4 Battalion Chief positions and restores 3 Fire Captain —

Safety Incident Officer positions, decreasing the Salaries and Wages for the Fire
Department by $68,344. It also decreases the Overtime Compensated (Special
Duty) by 14,852.

2. The change in O&M FTES will be a decrease in 1 FTE in the Firefighting Division,

from 951.69 to 950.69.
3. The estimated employee fringe benefit decrease will be $28,287.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRE - Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Item 40
FIRE DEPARTMENT .
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate four Battalion Chief positions, FTE's and funding and restore three EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.)

Fire Captain - Incident Safety Officer positions, FTE's and funding.

Operating Budget ' $-83,196 583,196 $-0.003
_ CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE _ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
— SRR "CHANGED |- CHANGE | CHANGED | CHANGE

SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT

SALARIES & WAGES

200.3-7 Battalion Chief Fire 19 -4 $1,497,250 $-315,212
200.3-9 Fire Captain - Incident Safety Officer 0 +3 $0 $+246,868
200.4-16 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - - $4,050,686 5-14,852
200.5-3 O&M FTES 8951.69 -1.00 - --
200.5-26 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $22,377,528 $-28,287
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $+28,287

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Change totals, sublotals, and related amounts accordingly. fire battalion chief safety officer.xls




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN o . AMENDMENT A |

: TAXLEVY . | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT | BUDGET iMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
‘Fire Department - $+4,371,536 $+4,371,536 $+0.149

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores the staffing to department 2008 staffing levels by addlng back

position authority, funding and FTEs for 41 positions.

'OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes the elimination of 40 positions in the Firefighting
Division.
2. This proposed staffing includes the reduction in the number of personnel from 5 to 4
on the remaining 9 Ladder Companies that have 5 personnel on an apparatus. It
also eliminates Englne Company #20, a 4 person company, from the administrative

headquarters at 7" and James Lovell,
3. This proposed staffing also includes the addition of 2 Rapid Intervention Teams (RIT)

that would replace 2 Ladder Companies, locations yet to be determined. The teams
would consist of 4 positions each with the primary responsibility to rescue downed,
trapped or disoriented firefighters.

IMPACT ‘
1. This amendment restores 41 positions to department 2008 staffing levels, increasing

the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department by $2,676,714. It also increases the
Overtime Compensated (Special Duty) by $1,694,822.
2. The change in the Firefighter Division’s O&M FTEs will be an increase in 53 FTEs,

from 951.69 to 1,004.69.
3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $1,486,322.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008



OBIECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSE[_) BUDGET

Pagelof1l

By Ald. Donovan .
_ . ) Item 41
FIRE DEPARTMENT : : _ o , .
] ’ . ’ i BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Add positions, FTE's and funding to restore the Fire Department staffing to ) _ EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
2008 levels. _ o ’ = AR ‘
. - = =
Operating Buttget $+4,371,536 $+4,371,536 $+0.149
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 : POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ’ TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED | CHANGE
SECTION I.A1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREFIGHTING DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-8 Fire Captain 48 +3 $4,087,866 $+246;868
200.3-10 Fire Lieutenant 152 +2 $11,133,243 $+142,428
2003-11 Firefighter 457 +33 $25,335,031 $+2,086,605
200.3-12 Heavy Equipment Operator 183 +3 $12,249,614 $+200,813
200.4-16 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - -- $4,050,686 $+1,694,822
200.5-3 O&M FTE'S 951.69 +53.00 - -
200.5-26 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $22,377,528 5+1,486,322
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $-1,486,322

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. ; fire 2008 staffing.xls




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DUDZIK

T

AMENDMENT - 0

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-255,625 $-5,625 $-0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates $250,000 in funding for the Fire Repair Shop Design and

Construction capital account.

- OVERVIEW

1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes $250,000 in funding for a Fire Repair Shop
Design and Construction capital account.

2. The funding is for a land acquisition study that should resuit in a list of potential sites
with environmental remediation data and recommendations based upon functional

use and space needs.

3. The current Fire Repair Shop is located at 118 West Virginia and was built in 1929.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates $250,000 in funding for the Fire Repair Shop Design and
Construction capital account. it also eliminates $5,625 in Bonded Debt (Interest)
which alone would decrease the tax levy.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik . Pagelof1l
: Item 42
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Fire Repair Shop Design & Construction capital EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A V)
account,
Capital Improvements Budget $-250,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-5,625 $-5,625 $-0.001
Total $-255,625 5-5,625 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
FPAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE - DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED'| CHANGE '|" " CHANGED™ | ~CHANGE
SECTION LC.1, BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Repair Shop Design & Construction
450.18-15 | New Borrowing - - $250,000 $-250,000
SECTION L.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share -- - $63,046,745 $-250,000
SECTION LD.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) - - 352,194,449 $-5,625
SECTION LD.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy - - $70,623,810 $-5,625
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 4. Purchase of sites for and construction of engine houses, - -- $2,807,500 $-250,000
fire stations reconstruction, remodeling, planning, design ‘
and site acquisition.

Change totals, subtatals, and relared amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Eliminate Fire Repair Shop.xls




Amendment 4‘\5

SPONSOR(S): Ald/ Zielinski

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000
Fire and Police Commission $-108,696 $-108,696 $-0.004

ADMENDMENT INTENT — To eliminate funding and positions for 2
Investigator/Auditors in the Fire and Police Commission.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates funding and positions for 2 Investigator/Auditors in_

the Fire and Police Commission. Both these position are vacant as of October,

2008, The Fire and Police Commission is currently using an employee on loan
from the Police Department (not included in the Fire and Police Commission
budget) to investigate citizen complaints.

IMPACT

1. The Fire and Police Commission will have no personnel to investigate citizen
complaints other than the employee on loan from the Police Department with the
adoption of this amendment.

2. The revamping of the Fire and Police Commission, which began in 2007, charged
the Fire and Police Commission in part with actively and independently
monitoring and investigating citizen complaints against the Fire and Police
Departments. The adoption of this amendment could significantly hamper the Fire
-and Police Commission’s ability to act independently and effectively gather the
necessary information to discharge this responsibility.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB - Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 23, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski, Dudzik Pagelofl
ltem 43
FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full-time equivalent, and funding for the EFFECT EEFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Investigator/ Auditor positions in the Fire & Police Commission.
Operating Budget $-108,696 $-108,696 $-0.004
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE N 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
- CHANGED | "CHANGE" "CHANGED " |~ " "CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
190.1-10 Investigator/ Auditor 2 -2 $108,696 $-108,696
190.2-10 O&M FTE'S 9.50 -2.00 - -
190.2-24 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - -- $273,363 $-44,565
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-121,996,378 $+44,565

Change totals, subtotals, and related amouits accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
FPC - Eliminate 2 Investigator-Auditors.xls




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment L'LLIL
Budget Tax L.evy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Fire and Police Commission $-54,348 $-54,348 $-0.002

ADMENDMENT INTENT — To eliminate funding for one vacant Investigator/Auditor
position.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates funding for one vacant Investigator/Auditor position
in the Fire and Police Commission. The Fire and Police Commission is currently
using an employee on loan from the Police Department (not included in the Fire
and Police Commission budget) to investigate citizen complaints.

IMPACT

1. Adoption of this amendment will authorize the Fire and Police Commission to
hire one Investigator/Auditor instead of the 2 requested by the department.

2. The revamping of the Fire and Police Commission, which began in 2007, charged
the Fire and Police Commission in part with actively and independently
monitoring and investigating citizen complaints against the Fire and Police
Departments. The adoption of this amendment may limit the Fire and Police
Commission’s capacity to process citizen complaints and slow complaint
resolution when responding to citizen complaints.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF TRIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohi Pagelof1l
Ttem 44
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
. BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, fuli time equivalent, and funding for one EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Investigator/ Auditor position in the Fire and Police Commission,
Operating Budget 8-54,348 $-54,348 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | " CHANGE | ' CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
190.1-10 Investigator / Auditor 2 -1 5108,696 $-54,348
190.2-10 O&M FTE'S 9.50 -1.00 - --
190.2-24 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $273,363 $-22,283
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,995,378 $+22,283

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

FPC - Eliminate 1 Investigator-Auditor.xls




Amendment ]+5

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Dcpartment Impact Impact per $1,000

Fire and Police Commission _ $-26,112 $-26,112 $ -0.001

"SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl

ADMENDMENT INTENT - To eliminate funding for the newly created and vacant
Office Assistant II position.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates funding for the newly created and vacant Ofﬁce
- Assistant II position in the Fire and Police Commission: ' o

2. The Fire and Police Commission’s Administrative Assistant III who was
performing much of the department’s clerical tasks was re-classed in 2008 as a
Program Assistant III to bolster the Fire and Police Commission’s programming,

3. The department is temporarily under-filling its vacant Rescarch and Policy
Analyst position with a temporary, part-time (0.50 FTE) Office Assistant II to
perform clerical duties.

IMPACT

1. Adoption of this amendment will leave the 9-person (authorized by the 2009
proposed Budget) Fire and Police Commission staff involved in pursuing the
department’s programmatic mission without clerical support staff, Without this
position, needed clerical duties will be shifted to other Fire and Police
Commission personnel with a commensurate decline in services to the
department’s constituents.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Item 45
FIRE ANTD POLICE COMMISSION
: BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full-time equivalent, and funding for one Office EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Assistant II position in the Fire and Police Commission.
Operating Budget $-26,112 5-26,112 $-0.001
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
-PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
G e CHANGED [ CHANGE | CHANGED™ _ CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
190.1-17 Office Assistant IT 1 -1 526,112 $-26,112
190.2-10 O&M FTE'S 9.50 -1.00 - -
190.2-24 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $273,363 $-10,706
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT QFFSET - -- $-121,996,378 %+10,706

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
FPC - Eliminate Office Assistant 11.xls




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment ‘Lf'[‘;

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Iimpact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Fire and Police Commission $ -47,840 $ -47,840 $-0.002

ADMENDMENT INTENT — To eliminate funding for one, vacant, full-time Research
and Policy Analyst position.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates funding for one vacant, full-time Research and Pohcy
Analyst position in the Fire and Police Commission.

2. The Fire and Police Commission currently has one filled, part-time (0.60 FTE)
Research and Policy Analyst position.

3. The application deadline to fill the Fire and Police Commission’s vacant, full-time
Research and Policy Analyst position has passed and the Department of
Employee Relations is developing an interview schedule as of October 24, 2008.
The Fire and Police Commission anticipates filling the position by year-end 2008.

IMPACT

1. Adoption of this amendment will leave the Fire and Police Commission with one
part-time (0.60 FTE) Research and Policy Analyst instead of the 1.60 FTE’s
requested by the department.

2. 'The revamping of the Fire and Police Commission, which began in 2007, charged
the Fire and Police Commission in part with proactively monitoring, analyzing
and researching Police and Fire Department policy. The adoption of this
amendment may limit the Fire and Police Commission’s capacity to be proactive
mn Fire and Police Department policy formulation.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page1of 1
Item 46
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full time equivalent, and funding for one EFFECT EFFECT {PER 51,000 A.V))
Research & Policy Analyst position in the Fire and Police Commission,
Operating Budget $-47,840 $-47,840 5-0.002
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
- "CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
190.1-12 Research & Policy Analyst 1 -1 $47,840 547,840
190.2-10 | Q&M FIE'S 9.50 -1.00 - --
190.2-24 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - 5273,363 $-19,614
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT QFFSET -- - $-121,996,378 $+19,614

Change fotals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
FPC - Eliminate Research & Policy Analyst.xls




SPONSOR: ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 4+ 7

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000

Municipal Court o
Drivers Licensure SPA $-75,000 $-75,000 $-0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate $75,000 tax levy funding for the Drivers Licensure and Employment Project
Special Purpose Account (SPA) and allocate an additional $75,000 in Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) reprogramming funding to maintain the City’s total
contribution to the Project at the 2008 level.

OVERVIEW

1. In 2007 and 2008, the City committed a total of $200,000 annually to the Driver's
‘License Recovery and Employment program housed at the Milwaukee Area
Technical College and primarily supported by a collaboration of private
foundations. In each of these budget years, $75,000 has been provided from the
tax levy and $125,000 has been provided from CDBG reprogramming funds.

2. This amendment shifts the City's contribution to the Drivers Licensing and
Employment Project entirely to CDBG reprogramming funds.

3. Many thousands of low-income residents of neighborhoods eligible for CDBG

funding are eligible for services to restore or obtain driving privileges, thus
providing greater employment opportunities.

EFFECT

1. This amendment decreases the budget by $75,000.

2. This amendment decreases the tax levy by $75,000 or $0.003 per $1,000 of
assessed value.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/27/2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page1of 1
Item 47
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELL ANEQUS, GRANT AND AID PRO[ECTS FUND
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate the 375,000 in tax levy funding for the Drivers Licensure and EFFECT EEFECT {PER $1,000 A.V)
Employment Project Special Purpose Account and allocate an additional
$75,000 in Community Development Block Grant reprogranming funding in
2009 for the Drivers Licensure and Employment Project Special Purpose
Account. This will provide total funding of $200,000 to the Drivers Licensure
and Employment Project, all funded from CDBG reprogramuming,
Operating Budget $-75,000 $-75,000 $-0.003
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER | TOBE | ~©OF | . TOBE .| . OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I, A1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEQUS
320.3-6 Drivers Licensure and Employment Project -- -- $75,000 $-75,000
SECTION LH,1. BUDGET FOR GRANT AND AID PROJECTS
500.1-10 Grantor Share (Non-City) - - $78,370,351 $-200,000
Immediately following the line:
500.1-16 "Youth Development Coordinator (A)"
Insert the following line and corresponding amounts:
"Drivers Licensure and Employment Project (A)" e -- - $+200,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related anwunts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
SPA - Fund Drivers Licensure with repro and eliminate levy finding.xls




SPONSOR: ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT Lf'g

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Health Department No Effect No Effect -0-

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore position authority and 0.5 FTE for one Environmental & Disease Control Specialist
in Health Department to perform seasonal Lake Michigan beach water quality testing,
funded as a Reimbursable Service through the Water Works.

OVERVIEW

1. The requested and proposed 2009 Health Department Budget would reduce the
number of authorized positions for Environmental & Disease Control Specialist
(Pay Grade 547) from 4 to 2, This amendment would restore authority for one
position and fund it at 0.5 FTE.

2. There is a sufficient nexus between beach water quality and the clean water
objectives of the Sewer Maintenance Fund and the Water Works that the services
of an Environmental & Disease Control Specialist in monitoring beach water
quality may be properly reimbursed from revenues generated an Enterprise Fund
as opposed to the tax levy.

EFFECT

1. This amendment would have no effect on the budget and no effect upon the tax
levy.

2. Salary and Wages for Environmental & Disease Control Specialists would increase
by $26,517, from $106,068 to $132,585, an amount entirely offset by a deduction
for Reimbursable Services.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/27/2008




ORBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof1
Item 48
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
"Restore position authority, funding, and .5 full-time equivalent for one EFFECT EFEECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
Environmental & Disease Control Specialist position in the Health
Department to perform seasonal Lake Michigan beach water quality testing
and fund through Water Works.
Operating Budget 5+0 §+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
. — _ ’ "CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED | CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT J
SALARIES & WAGES
210.11-14 | Envir & Dis Contr Spec (X}{CCC) 2 +1 $106,068 $+26,517
210.18-5 Reimbursable Services Deduction -- -- $-71,872 $-26,517
210.18-12 | NON-O&M FTE'S 105.55 +0.50 - -

Change totals, subtatals, and related amounts accardingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

MHD - Restore Envir Dis Contr Spec Fund by Water Works.xls



SPONSOR: ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT L?L(?

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT

DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Heaith Department/
Department of Neighborhood No Effect No Effect -0-
Services ‘

AMENDMENT INTENT

Transfer positions and funding of the Consumer Environmental Health Section from the
Health Department to the Department of Neighborhood Services.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment would move the functions and personnel responsible for
Consumer Environmental Services from the Health Department to the Department
of Neighborhood Services.

2. The primary objective of the Consumer Environmental Health Service is to improve
the quality of consumer products and services by reducing the percent of
establishments with critical foodbome illness violations on initial inspection to 30%
by 2010.

3. In addition to approximately 5,000 food inspections performed annually, more than
1,300 other inspections are performed including rooming houses, bed and
breakfast establishments and the like. Consumer Environmental Health is also
responsible for inspecting more than 6,500 weights and measures devices. In
2007, Consumer Environmental Health provided 165 Food Handler Sessions and
Food Safety Classes.

4. The Consumer Environmental staff consists of 26 positions including 19
Environmental Health Specialist 1] positions, 2 Office Assistant 11l positions, and
one position each for Environmental Health Program Supervisor, Environmental
Health Supervisor, Environmental Specialist Supervisor, Environmental Health
Coordinator and Program Assistant 1.

EFFECT
This amendment has no fiscal effect on the budget..

This amendment has no effect upon the tax levy.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers
LRB ~ Research and Analysis
10/27/2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof2
Item 49
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Transfer the position autherity, full-time equivalent, and funding for the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Consumer Environmental Health Division from the Health Department to the
Department of Neighborhocd Services.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 5+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
- ‘CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED |~ CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
CONSUMER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
210.13-11 { Environmental Health Prog Supv (X)(Y) 1 -1 $74,916 574,916
210.13-12 | Environmental Health Supervisor {X)(Y) 1 -1 $70,304 $-70,304
210.13-13 | Environmental Specialist Supvr. (X)(Y) 1 -1 554,877 $-54,877
210.13-14 | Environ Health Coordinator (X)(Y) 1 -1 $43,910 543,910
210.13-15 | Environmental Health Specialist I (X) 19 -19 5888,564 $-888,564
210.13-16 Program Assistant I 1 -1 $41,715 $-41,715
210.13-17 Office Assistant 111 2 -2 $70,278 $-70,278
210.17-25 Perscrmel Cost Adjustment - - $-387,405 $+56,005
210.18-11 | O&MFTE'S 166.06 -26.00 - - -
210.25-8 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- - $3,370,849 $-510,271
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
210.25-12 | General Office Expense = - $399,937 $-12,000
210.25-18 | Vehicle Rental -~ - $109,716 $-24,000
210.25-25 | Other Operating Services - - $149,192 $-9,500
210.26-2 Reimburse Other Departments - - $178,000 $-23,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amourtts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
MHD - Transfer CEH to DNS.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Page2of 2
. Item 19
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE _ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the line:
250.6-17 "Office Assistant IV"
. Insert the following division title, positions, and amounts;
"CONSUMER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH"
"Environmental Health Prog Supv (X)(¥)" - +1 - $+74,916
"Environmental Health Supervisor (X)(Y)" -- +1 -- $+70,304
"Environmental Specialist Supvr. (X)(Y)" -- +1 - 5+54,877
"Environ. Health Coordinator (X)(Y)" -- +1 - $+43,910
"Environmental Health Specialist II (X)" - +19 - $+888,564
"Program Assistant " - +1 - $+41,715
"Office Assistant ITI" - +2 - $+70,278
250.7-9 Personnel Cost Adjustment $-541,421 $-56,005
250.7-20 O&M FTES 169.58 +26.00 -- -
250.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $3,294,725 $+510,271
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
250.8-10 General Office Expense - - $205,035 $+12,000
250.8-16 Vehicle Rental - - $332,007 5+24,000
250.8-23 Other Operating Services - - $45,300 $+9,500
250.8-25 | Reimburse Other Departments - - $0 $+23,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
MHD - Trausfer CEH to DNS.xIs




SPONSOR: ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT 50

_ TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
HEALTH No Effect No Effect -0-

AMENDMENT INTENT

To restore position authority, funding and full time equivalents for various positions
eliminated in the Health Department using funding up to $368,000 representing program
generated income remaining after termination of the Municipal Health Services Program.

“OVERVIEW ~ =~

1. The Municipal Health Services Program, formerly funded by a Medicare waiver
from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), has
successfully transitioned to community-supported providers and organizations
leaving a balance of approximately $368,000 in the Program Income Fund due to
reimbursements from providers for rent, services and other indirect costs.

2. This program income will revert to the General Fund unless allocated for other
purposes.

3. This amendment provides authority for restoration of 5 full time equivalent, non-
O&M funded, positions in the Health Department as follows:

3 Public Health Nurses $134,730
1 Clinic Assistant 34,423
1 Environmental & Disease Control Specialist 53,034

Total $222,187

4. The 3 restored Public Health Nurse positions and the restored Clinic Assistant will
be placed at the Southside/Northwest Health Centers. The Environmental &
Disease Control Specialist will be restored to the Disease Control and
Environmental health Division.

5. The amendment provides for a Grant and Aids deduction in the amount of
$222,187.

6. The amendment does not include provision for employee fringe benefits or an
employee fringe benefit deduction.




7. The amendment does not reference the balance of the $368,000 program income.

8. A separate resolution must be adopted to implement the intent of the amendment.
EFFECT

1. This amendment has no effect on the O&M budget.

2. This amendment provides Non-O&M funding in the Grant and Aids Deduction line
to restore 5 fulltime positions in the Health Department.

3. This amendment has no effect on the tax levy.

Prepared by: Richard L.. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/27/2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauiuan Pagelof1l
Ttem 50
HEALTH DEPARTMENT . )
. BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, funding, and full time equivalents for various EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
eliminated positions in the Health Departnient using the remaining fund
balance of $368,000 from the Municipal Health Services Program. A
resolution is needed to implement the intent of this amendment.
Operating Budget 5+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
s - - ‘CHANGED |  CHANGE | 'CHANGED |~ CHANGE
SECTION LA 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
210.6-8 | Public Hlth Nurse(X)(G)()(MMM)(O) 16 +3 $827,091 $+134,730
210.6-13 Clinic Assistant (X)(O) 3 +1 $103,269 $+34,423
210.11-14 Envir & Dis Contr Spec (X)(CCC) 2 +1 $106,068 $+53,034
210.18-7 Grant and Aids Deduction -- -- $-5,224,191 $-222,187
210.18-12 NON-O&M FTE'S 105.55 +5.00 - -

Cliange iotals, subtotals, aud refated amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
MHD - Restore Eliminated Positions with MHSP Fund Balance.xls




SPONSOR: ALD. COGGS AMENDMENT 5 1

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Health Department $+87,457 $+87,457 $+0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore position authority, funding and full time equivalent for one Clinic Assistant and for
one Environmental & Disease Control Specialist in Health Department.

OVERVIEW

1. The requested and proposed 2009 Health Department Budget would authorize 3
Clinic Assistant positions (Pay Grade 309) with the Southside and Northwest
Health Centers. This amendment restores an additional Clinic Assistant position
which was proposed for elimination based on reductions resulting from the State
Shared Revenue Freeze.

2. The requested and proposed 2009 Health Department Budget would reduce the
number of authorized positions for Environmental & Disease Control Specialist
(Pay Grade 547) from 4 to 2. This amendment would restore authority for one full-
time equivalent position.

3. This amendment increases the amount of pay for Clinic Assistants assigned to the
Southside and Northwest Health Centers by $34,423, from $103,269 to $137,692.

4. This amendment increases the amount of pay for Environmental & Disease
Control Specialists by $53,034, from $106,068 to $159,102.
EFFECT
1. This amendment increases the budget by $87,457

2. This amendment increases the tax levy by $87,457 or $0.003 per $1,000 of
assessed value.

3. This amendment increases estimated employee fringe benefits by $35,857, and
the fringe benefit offset is adjusted accordingly.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/27/2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Coggs, Kovac Page1of1
Item 51
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, funding, and full-time equivalent for one Clinic EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Assistant and one Environmental & Disease Control Specialist position in the
Health Department.
Operating Budget $+87,457 $+87,457 $+0.003
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
""" CHANGED | CHANGE TCHANGED ™ |” 7 CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
210.6-13 | Clinic Assistant (X)(O) 3 +1 $103,269 $+34,423
210.11-14 | Envir & Dis Contr Spec (X)(CCC) 2 +1 $106,068 $+53,034
210.18-11 O&M FTE'S 166.06 +2.00 -- --
210.25-8 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- - 33,370,849 %+35,857
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEHFIT OFFSET -- - $-121,996,378 $-35,857

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

MHD - Restore Clinic Assistant and Envir Dis Countr Spec.xls




SPONSORS: ALD. KOVAC AND HINES AMENDMENT 5 ‘2~

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Health Department ' $+26,317 $+26.317 $+0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore position authority and 0.5 FT E for one Environmental & Disease Control Specialist
in Health Department to perform seasonal Lake Michigan beach water quality testing.

. OVERVIEW o . L L , B

1. The requested and proposed 2009 Health Department Budget would reduce the
number of authorized positions for Environmental & Disease Control Specialist
(Pay Grade 547) from 4 to 2. This amendment would restore authority for one
position and fund it at 0.5 FTE.

2. Non-O&M resources to support beach water quality testing conducted by an
Environmental & Disease Control Specialist have been steadily reduced over the

past several years.
EFFECT
1. This amendment increases the budget by $26,317.

2. This amendment increases the tax levy by $26.317 or $0.001 per $1,000 of
assessed value.

3. This amendment increases estimated employee fringe benefits by $10,872, and
the fringe benefit offset is adjusted accordingly.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/27/2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac, Hines Pagelof1
Itemn 52
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, funding, and ,5 full ime equivalent for one EFFECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Environmental & Disease Control Specialist position in the Health :
Department to perform seasonal Lake Michigan beach water quality testing,
Operating Budget $+26,517 5+26,517 5+0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMEBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
- N — - CHANGED |- CHANGE [ CHANGED = {7~ "CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
210.11-14 | Envir & Dis Contr Spec (X)(CCC) 2 +1 $106,068 $+26,517
210.18-11 | O&MFTES 166.06 +0.50 - -
210.25-8 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $3,370,849 $+10,872
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-121,996,378 $-10,872

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
MHD - Restore Envir Dis Contr Spec.xls




SPONSOR: ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT -5-3

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Health Department $-61,000 $-61,000 $-0.002

AMENDMENT INTENT
Eliminate the position and funding for the Heaith Communications Officer in the Health

Department.

1. The Heaith Communications Officer in the Milwaukee Health Department, Salary
Grade 006, reports to the Health Operations Administrator.

2. The incumbent filled the position in July, 2008, and serves as the Department’s
public information officer and media liaison.

3. The position of Health Communications Officer is most visible during the
occurrence of a public health emergency such as an epidemic. The position is
also responsible for assuring public information and education about services and
programs that are provided by the Department or otherwise available in the
community.

EFFECT

1. This amendment reduces the budget by $61,000.
2. This amendment reduces the tax levy by $61,000 or $0.002 of assessed value.

3. This amendment reduces the estimated fringe benefits ‘by $25,010, and the fringe
benefit offset is adjusted accordingly.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/27/2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page 1 of 1
Item 53
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full-time equivalent, and funding for the Health EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Communications Officer position in the Health Department.
Operating Budget $-61,000 $-61,000 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 : POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
R - | CHANGED || CHANGE CHANGED |~ "CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
210.1-17 Health Communications Officer (X)(Y) 1 -1 $61,000 $-61,000
210.18-11 | O&MFTES | 166.06 -1.00 - -
21(.25-8 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- - $3,370,849 $-25,010
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $+25,010

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. MHD - Eliminate Health Communications Officer.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. WITKOWSKI, KOVAC AND COGGS AMENDMENT 51‘}

DEPARTMENT BUDGET ;| TAXLEVY | TAXRATE IMPACT
iMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY $+520,000 | $+520,000 $+0.018
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment restores $520,000 in funding to the Milwaukee Public Library to
provide salaries, position authority, full time equivalents, materials equipment and other
operating costs to allow all 12 branch libraries to remain open for 2009.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2009 Budget secks number of personnel and non-personnel reductions; this -
includes closing 2 neighborhood libraries.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores $520,000 in funding to the Milwaukee Public Library to
provide salaries, position authority, full time equivalents, materials equipment and
other operating costs to allow all 12 branch libraries to remain open for 2009.

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and
FTEs for 16 positions:

Administrative Services
1 Program Assistant II

Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
6 Library Circulation Assistant I
9 Librarian II

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 12 positions:

Administrative Services
2 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer
Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
2 Library Services Assistant
2 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE)
2 Library Branch Manager
2 Library Reference Assistant
1 Library Driver
Central Library
1 Librarian II




4. This amendment restores $175,611 in operating expenditure funds to the
Milwaukee Public Library.

5. This amendment restores $491,524 in equipment purchases funds to the
Milwaukee Public Library, including $365,610 for Library Materials.

6. All 12 Neighborhood Libraries would be open 45 hours a week. Five
libraries would increase their hours by 1.5 hours per week, while 6 libraries
would decrease hours by 11 hours per week. Center Street, which is funded
by CDBG funds, will be open 50 hours a week.

7. The net impact of this amendment is an increase of the 2009 Budget by
$+520,000, for a tax rate impact of $+0.018 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB -~ Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEYY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AM ENDMENT TO THE 2002 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Witkowski, Coggs and Kovac Page 1 of 4
Item 54
LIBRARY
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Amendment to provide salaries, position authority, full ime equivalents, EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
materials, equipment, and other operating costs to allow all 12 branch
libraries to remain open for 2009,
Operating Budget $+520,000 $+520,000 $+0.018
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED || CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.3-20 Program Assistant II 2 -1 $79,882 $-40,282
220.5-5 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer - -- $585,553 $-4,736
220.5-8 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer 9 +2 $341,270 $+69,424
220.7-9 Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-116,139 5-760
220.7-20 O&M FTE'S 99.75 +0.98 e --
220.8-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,859,517 $+9,695
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.8-15 General Office Expense an - $142,700 $+5,000
220.8-16 Tools & Machinery Parts - -- 524,750 5+1,000
220.8-17 Construction Supplies -- - $41,800 $+2,200
220.8-19 Other Operating Supplies - -- $239,250 5+19,750
220.8-22 Non-Vehicle Equipment Rental -- -- $26,800 5+4,000
220.8-24 Information Technology Services -- - $214,375 $+5,000
220.8-25 Property Services - -- $292,800 §+1,950
220.9-5 Reimburse Other Departments -- -- $78,500 $+3,300

Change totals, subtatals, aud related amounts accordingly.

Ref* 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, $520,000 restored.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Witkowski, Coggs and Kovac Page2of 4
Item 54
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE CF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.9-12 Library Materials - Books & Other -- - $1,205,400 $+365,610
220.9-13 Miscellaneous 0] +1 50 $+10,000
2209-14 | Floor Maintenance Machines | 1 +2 $6,000 $+1,600
220.9-21 Computer Monitors 10 +5 83,500 $+1,000
220.9-23 Computer Printing Equipment 19 +1 $19,000 $+1,000
220.9-24 Computers &l +143 $40,700 $+74,838
220.9-25 Miscellaneous 0 +1 %0 $+11,900
NEIGHBORHQOOD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.11-16 | LibrarianIIl n +0 $574,533 5-2,848
220.11-17 Library Services Assistant 9 +2 $341,262 $+66,844
220.11-19 Library Circulation Assistant [ 31 -6 $985,506 $-153,750
220.11-21 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE) 32 +2 5285,120 $+17,820
220.11-22 Library Branch Manager +2 5603,290 $+101,349
220.11-23 Library Reference Assistant +2 $292,325 5+67,948
220.11-24 Librarian II 10 -9 $442,130 $-392,328
220.12-16 | Library Driver 1 +1 $42,769 5+42,770
220.12-17 | Library Driver (D) 1 +0 $42,769 $-436
220.13-14 Personnel Cost Adjustment -- - $-123,491 $+27,704
220.13-15 | Other (Shift) - - $21,000 5+8,100
220.13-25 O&M FTE'S 103.31 -6.72 -- -
220.14-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,620,530 5-88,899

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, $§520,000 restored.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPQSED BUDGET

By Ald. Witkowski, Coggs and Kovac Page3of 4
Itemn 54
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS CR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.14-21 General Office Expense - - $9,500 %+1,500
1220.14-24 | Energy - - $315,100 $+73,210
220.14-25 Other Operating Supplies - - $3,514 $+15,699
220.15-6 Property Services - - $206,000 $+31,000
EQUIPMENT FURCHASES
220.15-18 Library Furniture 13 +15 $8,126 $+12,274
220.15-19 Floor Maintenance Machines 2 +0 55,331 $-477
220.15-20 | Miscellaneous 0 +1 $0 $+7,300
220.15-26 | Library Farniture 7 +3 $6,500 $+911
Inunediately following the line:
220.15-26 "Library Furniture”
Insert the following line and corresponding amounts:
"Miscellaneous” 0 +3 50 $+4,400
CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.18-16 | Librarianll 7 +1 $307,881 $+47,152
220.20-5 Personnel Cost Adjustment - -- $-103,115 5-1,106
220.20-16 | O&MFTES 98.44 +0.98 - -
220.21-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENFFITS - -- $1,647,619 $+18,879
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220,21-16 | Energy - - $365,000 $+5,000
220.21-17 | Other Operating Supplies - - 51,500 $+7,002

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, $520,000 restored.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Witkowski, Coggs and Kovac Page 4 of 4
Item 54
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS CR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE CF TO BE CF
CHANGED CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
22022-11 | Miscellaneous 0 +2 $0 5+1,768
220.22-17 | Library Furniture 3 $1,800 $-600
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - 5-121,996,378 $+60,325

Change fotals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Rel: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All £2 open, $520,000 restored.x1s




SPONSOR(S): ALD. KOVAC ' AMENDMENT 55

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY TAX RATE
IMPACT IMPACT IMPACT
PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY | $+1,217,515 | $+1.217,515 $+0.041
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment provides salaries, position authority, full time equivalents, materials,
equipment, and other operating costs to allow the 12 Milwaukee Public Library
neighborhood libraries to remain open for 2009, and to have current (2008) hours of
services continue at all neighborhood libraries.

1. The 2009 Budget seeks number of personnel and non-personnel reductions; this

includes closing 2 neighborhood libraries.

IMPACT
1. This amendment provides $1,217,515 in funding to the Milwaukee Public Library

to provide salaries, position authority, full time equivalents, materials equipment
and other operating costs to allow all 12 branch libraries to remain open for 2009.

2. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 15 positions: ‘

Administrative Services
2 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer
Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
2 Library Services Assistant
3 Circulation Assistant I
2 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE)
2 Library Branch Manager
2 Library Reference Assistant
1 Library Driver

Central Library
1 Librarian II

4, This amendment provides $175,611 in operating expenditure funds to the
Milwaukee Public Library.

5. This amendment provides $491,524 in equipment purchases funds to the
Milwaukee Public Library, including $365,610 for Library Materials.

6. The schedule of hours for the 12 Neighborhood Libraries will not change from the
2008 Schedule of hours. Some libraries will be open 43.5 hours a week; others




will be open 56 hours a week. Center Street, which is funded by CDBG funds,
will be open 50 hours a week.

7. The net impact of this amendment is an increase of the 2009 Budget by
$+1,217,515, for a tax rate impact of $+0.041 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Page 1 of 4
Item 55
LIBRARY
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Amendment to provide salaries, position authority, full ime equivalents, EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
materials, equipment, and other operating costs to allow all 12 branch
libraries to remain open for 2009, and to have current hours of service
continue at all Neighborhood Libraries,
Operating Budget $+1,217,515 $+1,217,515 5+0.041
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.5-5 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer 16 - $585,553 5-4,736
220.5-8 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer 9 +2 $341,270 $+69,424
220.7-9 Persormel Cost Adjustment - - $-116,139 $-1,617
220.7-20 O&M FTE'S 99.75 +1.95 -- -
220.8-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $1,859,517 $+25,859
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.8-15 General Office Expense -- = $142,700 $+5,000
220.8-16 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $24,750 $+1,000
220.8-17 Construction Supplies -- - $41,800 $+2,200
220.8-19 Other Operating Supplies -- - $239,250 5+19,750
220.8-22 Non-Vehicle Equipment Rental -~ - $26,800 $+4,000
220.8-24 Information Technology Services - -- $214,375 5+5,000
220.8-25 Property Services -- - $292,800 $+1,950
220.9-5 Reimburse Other Departments - - $78,500 5+3,300
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.9-12 Library Materials - Books & Other - - 51,205,400 §+365,610

Change t

otals, subtatals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, hours at NLs restored.xls




CGBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Page2of4
Item 55
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
220.9-13 Miscellaneous -- +1 - $+10,000
220.9-14 Floor Maintenance Machines 1 +2 $6,000 $+1,600
220.9-21 Computer Monitors 10 +5 $3,500 $+1,000
 220.9-23 | Computer Printing Equipment - 19w - _9519_,000 i 5+1,000
220.9-24 Computers 61 +143 540,700 $+74,838
220.9-25 Miscellaneous - +1 -- $+11,900
NEIGHBORHOCD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIFS & WAGES
220.11-14 Librarian IT1 11 - $574,533 $-2,848
220.11-17 | Library Services Assistant 9 +2 $341,262 5+66,844
220.11-19 Library Circulation Assistant I 31 +3 $985,506 $+24,686
220.11-21 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FIE) 32 +2 $285,120 $+17,820
220.11-22 Library Branch Manager +2 $603,290 $+101,349
220,11-23 Library Reference Assistant +2 $292,325 $+67,948
220.11-24 Librarian II 10 +2 $442,130 $+126,344
220.12-16 | Library Driver 1 +1 542,769 $+42,770
220.12-17 Library Driver (D) 1 - 542,769 $-436
220.13-14 Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-123,491 $-11,314
220.13-15 | Other {Shift) - - $21,000 $+8,100
220.13-25 O&M FTE'S 103.31 +13.09 - -
220.14-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- -- $1,620,530 $+180,918
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.14-21 | General Office Expense - - $9,500 $+1,500
220.14-24 | Energy - - $315,100 $+73,210

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, hours at NLs restored.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac . Page3of 4
Item 55
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMQUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
220.14-25 Other Operating Supplies -- -- $3,514 $+15,699
220.15-6 Property Services - - $206,000 $+31,000
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.15-18 Library Furniture 13 +15 $8,126 $+12,274
220.15-19 Floor Maintenance Machines 2 -- $5,331 $-477
220.15-20 Miscellaneous - +1 -- $+7,300
220.15-26 Library Furniture 7 +3 $6,500 5+911

Immediately following the line:

220.15-26 "Library Furniture”

Insert the following line and corresponding amounts;
"Miscellaneous" - +3 - $+4,400

CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT

SALARIES & WAGES

220.18-16 Librarian IT - 7 +1 $307,081 5+47,152
220.20-5 Personnel Cost Adjustiment - - $-103,115 $-1,706
220.20-16 O&M FTE'S 98.44 +0.98 \ - -
220.21-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- -- 51,647,619 $+18,879
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.21-16 Energy . - - $365,000 $+5,000
220.21-17 | Other Operating Supplies -- - $1,500 $+7,002
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.22-11 Miscellaneous - +2 0 §+1,768

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Library- All 12 open, hours at NLs restored.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Page 4 of 4
Item 55
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 ~ POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
220.22-17 | Library Furniture 3 -1 $1,800 %-600
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-225,656

$-121,996,378

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts aceordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, hours at NLs restored.xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT \56

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY $-602,700 | $-602,700 $-0.021

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment reduces funding to the Milwaukee Public Library “Library Materials-
Books and Other” line item by 50% or -$602,700 from the 2009 Proposed Budget
allocation of $1,205,400.

OVERVIEW
1.~ Additional Equipment — Library Materials — Books & Other, seeks $1,205,400 a
decrease of $476,624 (-28.33%) from the 2008 Budget.

2. The following table shows the types of library materials to be purchased, the
estimated amount to be spent on each type of material and the estimated
percentages of the total amount to be spent on each type of material:

Material 2009 Estimated Estimated
Type Amount Percenfage
Books | $566,000 47%
Databases $217,000 18%
Magazines, Newspapers $181,000 15%
DVDs $121,000 10%
CDs $60,200 5%
Audio-books $60,200 5%
TOTAL $1,205,400 100%
IMPACT
1. This amendment reduces funding to Additional Equipment — Library Materials —

Books & Other line item by $602,700, from $1,205,400 to $602,700.

2. The net impact of this amendment is a decrease of the 2009 Budget by $-602,700,
for a tax rate impact of $-0.021 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
Item 56
LIBRARY
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Amendment to reduce Library materials budget by 50% from 2009 proposed EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
budget.
Operating Budget $-602,700 8-602,700 $-0.021
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE| DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
I . _ - CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED |  CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.9-12 Library Materials - Books & Other - - $1,205,400 $-602,700

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. ' Library- Reduce materials by 50 percent.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL

" AMENDMENT 5 F

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY $-49,709 $-49,709 $-0.002

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position authority and funding for the Milwaukee Public

Library position of Library Security Manager.

OVERVIEW

1. One position of Library Security Manager (SG 6) is proposed for 2009. This
position was authorized in 2008 with no funding.

2. The Security Manager will be responsible for safety and security of the public,
staff, facilities, and materials of the Milwaukee Public Library System. This
position is added due to increased system-wide operational needs. Duties will
include managing security and anti-theft systems, including a video surveillance
system; developing security policies and procedures; overseeing private security
guards; supervising the Library Investigator and an Office Assistant II; and
chairing the Disaster Preparedness Committee.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and
FTEs for the position of Library Security Manager.

2, The net impact of this amendment is a decrease of the 2009 Budget by $-49,709,
for a tax rate impact of $-0.002 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB - Research and Analysis Section

October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1l
Item 57
LIBRARY
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXTRATE EFFECT
Eliminate the position, full time equivalent, and funding for the Library EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Security Manager position
Operaling Budget $-49,709 $-49,709 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
o CHANGED | CHANGE |  CHANGED | CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
ADPMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.6-25 Library Security Manager 1 -1 $50,984 $-50,984
220.7-20 Q&M FTE'S 99.75 -1.00 -- -
220.8-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,859,517 $-20,903
38013 - - $-121,996,378 $+20,903

FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET

Change totais, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- Eliminate Library Security Manager.xis




SPONSOR(S): ALD. HAMILTON AMENDMENT 5§

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY $+526,580 | $+526,580 $+0.018
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment provides salaries, position authority, full time equivalents, materials,
equipment and other operating costs to allow all 12 Milwaukee Public Library
neighborhood libraries to remain open for 2009. Also, soft red circles are established for
the incumbents of 5 positions that are being eliminated in the Mayor’s 2009 preferred
budget. This amendment is contingent on changes in the salary ordinance.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Budget seeks number of personnel and non-personnel reductions; this
includes closing 2 neighborhood libraries.

IMPACT

1. This amendment restores $526,580 in funding to the Milwaukee Public Library to
provide salaries, position authority, full time equivalents, materials equipment and
other operating costs to allow all 12 branch libraries to remain open for 2009.

2. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and
FTEs for 16 positions: '

Administrative Services
1 Program Assistant II

Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
6 Library Circulation Assistant I
9 Librarian II

3. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 12 positions:

Administrative Services
2 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer
Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
2 Library Services Assistant
2 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE)
2 Library Branch Manager
2 Library Reference Assistant
1 Library Driver
Central Library
1 Librarian I




4. This amendment restores $175,611 in operating expenditure funds to the
Milwaukee Public Library.

5. This amendment restores $491,524 in equipment purchases funds to the
Milwaukee Public Library, including $365,610 for Library Materials.

6. The incumbents of 5 positions that are being eliminated in the Mayor’s 2009
preferred budget will be “soft red circled” at the following salary ranges: Amy
Griebenow at Pay Range 415, Anthony Frausto at Pay Range 510, and Zarina
Mohd Shah, Paula Nameth, and Kimberly Tomlinson at Pay Range 528.

7. If this amendment is adopted, separate action will be required for the 2009 salary
. ordinance.
8. The 2009 Budget will be footnoted in the appropriate sections citing the positions
to be “soft red circled” at the current rate of pay.

7. The net impact of this amendment is an increase of the 2009 Budget by
$+526,580, for a tax rate impact of $+0.018 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Hamilton Page1lof 4
Item 58
LIBRARY
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Amendment to provide salaries, position authori ty, full ime equivalents, EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
materials, equipment, and other operating costs to allow all 12 branch
libraries to remain open for 2009, Also, softred circles are established for the
incumbents in 5 positions that are being eliminated in the Mayor's 2009
preferrect budget. Amendment is contingent on changes in salary ordinance.
Operating Budget 5+526,580 $+526,580 $+0.018
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 , POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNIES COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.3-20 Program Assistant II 2 -1 $79,882 5-40,282
220.5-5 Custodial Worker IT - City Laborer 16 - $585,553 $-4,736
220.5-8 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer 9 +2 $341,270 5+69,424
220.7-9 Personnel Cost Adjustment - - 5-116,139 $-760
220.7-20 O&M FTE'S 99.75 +0.98 - --
220.8-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 51,859,517 $+9,695
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.8-15 General Office Expense - - $142,700 $+5,000
220.8-16 Tools & Machinery Parts -- -- 524,750 $+1,000
220.8-17 Construction Supplies - -- $41,800 $+2,200
220.8-19 Other Operating Supplies -- -- $239,250 $+19,750
220.8-22 Non-Vehicle Equipment Rental -- - $26,800 5+4,000
220.8-24 Information Technology Services - - $214,375 $+5,000
220.8-25 Property Services -- - $292,800 $+1,950
220.9-5 Reimburse Other Departments - - 578,500 $+3,300

Change totals, subiotals, and related anounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, red circles on 5 positions.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Hamilton Page 2 of 4
ltem 58
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 200%
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
2209-12 _ Library Materials - Bocks & Other - - $1,205,400 $+365,610
220.9-13 Miscellaneous - +1 - $+10,000
220.9-14 Floor Maintenance Machines 1 +2 $6,000 $+1,600
220.9-21 Computer Monitors 10 +5 $3,500 $+1,000
220.9-23 Computer Printing Equipment 19 +1 $19,000 $+1,000
220.9-24 Computers 61 +143 $40,700 5+74,838
220.9-25 Miscellaneous -- +1 - $+11,900
NEIGHBORHOOD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.11-16 Librarian [I1 11 - $574,533 52,848
220.11-17 | Library Services Assistant 9 +2 $341,262 $+66,844
220,11-19 Library Circulation Assistant] 31 -6 $985,506 $-153,750
220.11-21 | Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE) 32 +2 $285,120 $+17,820
220.11-22 | Library Branch Manager 9 +2 $603,290 $+101,349
Insert the footnote designator "(G)" on the following line:
220.11-23 "Library Reference Assistant” 8 +2 $292,325 $+72,616
220.11-24 Librarian II 10 -9 $442,130 $-392,328
220.12-16 Library Driver 1 +1 542,769 $+42,770
220.12-17 Library Driver (D) 1 - 542,769 436
Insert the footnote designator "(K)" on the following line:
2201224 "Library Circulation AssistantI (E)" 4 - $129,346 $+1,410

Change totals, subtotals, and related ainounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Library- All 12 open, red circles on 5 positions.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 200% PROPCSED BUDGET

By Ald. Hamilton Page3 of 4
Item 58
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
220.13-14 Personnel Cost Adjustment - -- $-123,491 $+27,552
220.13-15 Other (Shift) -- - $21,000 $+8,100
2201325 | O&MFTES 10331 672 - .
Immediately following the line:
220.13-26 NON-0&M FTE'S 23.67 - - -
Insert the following lines:
" {G) Soft red circle positions held by the following individuals: - -- -- -
Zarina Mohd Shah at Pay Range 528, Paula Nameth at Pay
Range 528, and Kimberly Tomlinson at Pay Range 528."
Immediately following the line;
220.13-26 NON-O&M FTE'S 23.67 - - -
Insert the following line:
"(K) Softred circle one position held by Amy Griebnow at Pay -- - - -
Range 415."
220.14-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,620,530 $-86,469
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220,14-21 General Office Expense - - $9,500 $+1,500
220.14-24 Energy -- - $315,100 $+73,210
220.14-25 Other Operating Supplies - - $3,514 $+15,699
220.15-6 Property Services - -- $206,000 $+31,000
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.15-18 Library Furniture 13 +15 58,126 5+12,274
220.15-19 Floor Maintenance Machines 2 -- $5,331 $-477
220.15-20 | Miscellaneous - +1 - $+7,300
220.15-26 Library Furmniture 7 +3 6,500 $+911

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, red circles on 5 positions,xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Hamilton Paged of 4
Item 58

LIBRARY cont'd

CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
Immediately following the line;
220.15-26 "Library Furniture"
Insert the following line and corresponding amounts;
"Miscellaneous" - +3 - $+4,400
) 'CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT 7
SALARIES & WAGES
Insert the footnote "(L}" on the following line:
220.18-15 "Library Reference Assistant" 4 -- $146,326 $+745
220.18-16 Librarian II 7 +1 $307,081 $+47,152
220.20-5 Personnel Cost Adjustment - -- $-103,115 $-1,197
220.20-16 O&M FTE'S 98.44 +(.98 - --
Immediately following the line:
220.20-17 NON-O&M FTE'S
Insert the following lines:
"(L) Soft red circle one position held by Anthony Frausto at
Pay Range 510."
220.21-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- - 51,647,619 $+19,147
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.21-16 | Energy - - $365,000 $+5,000
220.21-17 | Other Operating Supplies - -- $1,500 5+7,002
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.22-11 Miscellaneous -- +2 - $+1,768
220.22-17 | Library Furniture 3 -1 $1,800 $-600
380-1.3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $121,996,378 $+57,627

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Library- All 12 open, red circles on 5 positions. xls



